

No. 2020-1292

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his capacity as Liquidator of
Colorado Health Insurance Cooperative, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:18-cv-01623 (Judge Richard A. Hertling)

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General
MARC S. SACKS
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 875
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 307-1104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
POINTS OF LAW OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Opinion Misapprehends Controlling Precedent In Failing To Recognize And Resolve The Conflict Between Federal And State Insurance Law	4
A. The Panel Opinion Disregards The ACA’s Preemption Of State Law That Would Prevent Application Of The ACA’s Provisions	6
B. The Panel Opinion Misapprehends Supreme Court Precedent In Basing Its Preemption Analysis On Alleged Congressional Silence	7
C. The Panel Opinion Misapprehends Supreme Court Precedent In Requiring That Congress Demonstrate A “Clear And Manifest Purpose” To Preempt Colorado Insurance Insolvency Law	13
II. The Panel Opinion Wrongly Concluded That The Trial Court Resolved the United States’ Counterclaim Under 28 U.S.C. § 2508	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	14
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12
<i>Cox v. Shalala</i> , 112 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	4-5
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1573 (1997)	12
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8-9
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	12
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13-14

<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	7
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	7-8
<i>Savage v. Jones,</i> 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	4-5
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 359 U.S. 65 (1959)	5
<i>UnitedHealthcare of New York, Inc. v. Lacewell,</i> 967 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Insurers' Insolvency Fund,</i> 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	10-11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	7-11

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1503	16
28 U.S.C. § 2508	2, 15-16
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.630(g)	10-11
45 C.F.R. § 153.630(g)(3)(iii)	10

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(b) 3-4

State Statute

Col. Rev. Stat. 10-3-529 1, 4, 14

Pursuant to Rule 40 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and this Court’s rules, the United States respectfully petitions for rehearing of the panel decision issued on May 17, 2021.
